Glory of Telugu -

a slice of its literature

Govindaraju Ramakrishna Rao

EMESCO



 ® N 0n B P

[\® I \© T S N S R S R & L e e e e e e
SN &2 WD = O 0 ® N NN R WD = O

CONTENTS

Highly Readable

Film Songs Compiled

Calibre on Display

Bhimanna’s Parodies

Undercurrent of Vigour and Mobility
Splendid Work Speaks of Life
Advocating Humanism

Puppet Becomes Pretty Boy

Secrets of Ramayana

Of Passion and Belief

. A Commentary on Dr Seshendra’s Poetry

. An Excellent Autobiography

Short Poems that Invoke God, Investigate Issues

. Incisive Comments

. Poetry against the Chinese Aggression
. Envisaging a Socialist State

. Ayurvedic Terminology

. A Turbulent Odyssey

. Taking Digs at Men

Gopichand’s Classic

. Universal Appeal

Celebrating A Bold Journal

. Trends in Modern Telugu Poetry
. Inspiring Collection

. Reviewing the progress made by India

13
14
15
16
17
19
21
22
23
24
26
27
28
29
30
32
33
34
35
36
37
39
41
42
43



26.
27.
28.
29.
30.
31.
32.
33.
34.
35.
36.
37.
38.
39.
40.
41.
42.
43.
44.
45.
46.
47.
48.
49.
50.
51.
52.

Water, as Seen by a Poet
Hanuman The Hero

An Excellent Travelogue
Vemana Demystified
Unique Work

Symbolic Narrative
INluminating Commentary

A Good Work of Poetry

Sita-Ravana Dialogue Well Depicted

In Praise of Telangana
History of Poetics
The Glory of Ganesh

Throwing Light on Various Components of Poetics

Rebellious Characters
Gripping Themes

All About ‘Mother of Nation
Women in Focus
Purposeful Radio Plays
Stories with a Human Touch
Short Essays

Glory of Sundarakanda
Poet with a Difference
Satire Wrapped in Humour
A Reappraisal of History
Poetry of Future

Poems Not to Miss

Explaining ‘Dalit’

45
46
47
48
50
51
52
53
54
55
56
57
58
60
62
63
64
66
68
69
70
71
72
73
75
76
77



53.
54.
55.
56.
57.
58.
59.
60.
61.
62.
63.
64.
65.
66.
67.
68.
69.
70.
71.
72.
73.
74.
75.
76.
77.
78.
79.

Different Strokes

Words of Wisdom

About the Great Thespian
Scholarly Poems

Marvellous Work

Perfect Translation
Comprehensive, Useful Index
On Linguistics

Know about ‘Life’after Death
A Yogic Odyssey
Environmental Guide for Students
Story - Lover’s Delight

A Mirror to Life

Gripping Tales for Children
Thus Spake Silence...

For and Egalitarian Society
In Praise of Baba

Pulsating Plays

Mature Work

Elegant Stories

An Immortal Character
Linguistics Simplified
Essays on Women Writers
Of Man and Literature
Another Look at the Classics
Worth Reading

Funny Man’s Story

78
79
80
81
82
83
84
85
86
87
88
89
90
91
92
93
94
95
96
97
98
99
100
101
102
103
104



80.
81.
82.
83.
84.
85.
86.
87.
88.
89.
90.
91.
92.
93.
94.
95.
96.
97.
98.
99.

100.
101.
102.
103.
104.
105.
106.
107.

Narrative Poems

In Pursuit of Poetic Identity
Commendable Compilation
Ilustrious Leader

Sane Suggestions

Nature Cure for Diabetes
Thought-Provoking Articles
More details Needed
Alwars’ Works Translated
On Ambedkar

Vibrant Stories

Master Storyteller
Welcome Addition

The Knowledgeable Clan
Insight into Dalit Writing
Elegantly Woven Stories
Racy and Lucid Style

Single Sentence Delights
On Indian Novels

On IllI-Effects of Globalisation
Poems for Mental Exercise
On Dental Care

Tips for Marital Harmony
Stories with Arresting Themes
Informative Glossary

A Welcome Biography
Litterateur Par Excellence

Arithmetic Operations Simplified

105
106
107
108
109
110
111
112
113
114
115
116
117
118
119
120
121
122
123
124
125
126
127
128
129
130
131
132



108.
109.
110.
111.
112.
113.
114.
115.
116.
117.

A Marxist’s view of Literature
Simple, Sweet and Lucid
Harin’s Playlets Well Assessed
People’s Literature
Absorbing Stories

Verses from the Heart

Letters for Researchers

Satire on Social Injustices
Satire of High Order
Analytical & Rationalistic

118. Journo’s Field Diary

119.
120.
121.
122.
123.
124.
125.
126.
127.
128.
129.
130.
131.
132.
133.
134.
135.

Into an Editor’s Mind

Telugu Story Analysed

Great Ideologue

Poignant Poems

Experiences of a Unique Teacher
Exposition of Torture

A Thinker Par Excellence

A Distinct Voice

World History in Brief

In Praise of Krishna

A Creative Marxist

Basics of Computers

A Tribute to Motherhood
Recollections of China Visit
Let Flora Cure You

Lord’s Incarnations Analysed
Elders Speak

133
134
135
136
137
138
139
140
141
143
144
146
148
149
150
151
152
153
154
155
156
157
158
159
160
161
162
163



136.
137.
138.
139.
140.
141.
142.
143.
144.
145.
146.
147.
148.
149.
150.
151.
152.
153.
154.
155.
156.
157.
158.
159.
160.
161.
162.

Stories with Human Touch
Outburst against ‘Super Powerism’
Profiles of Telugu Luminaries
Telugu story Analysed

A Neat Job

Telugu Drama Analysed
Assorted Essays

Elegiac Poems

An Exhaustive Commentary
Invitation to a Debate
Reformative Zeal

Analysis of a Sensitive Period

In Memory of the ‘Queen Of Music’
Dexterous and Skilful

Spiritual Journey Retraced
Poetic Tribute to ‘Time’

Cultural Renaissance Chronicled
Transcending Language Barriers
Collection of Editorials

Poets’ Lament

Book Review

Historical Perspective

Back to Romantic Poetry

Key to a Successful Life

A Fitting Tribute

Research on an Epoch Maker

Celebrating India

164
165
166
167
168
169
170
171
172
173
174
176
178
180
182
184
185
186
188
189
190
192
193
194
195
196
198



HIGHLY READABLE

SRI Sri (Srirangam Srinivasa Rao) was a pioneer of modern
Telugu poetry with progressive trait. He adapted and translated
several plays and even wrote some in Telugu. But in the glare of his
unparalleled poetic excellence, his plays could not gain their due

popularity.

Amma contains two of his adaptations. The first Sampenga
Thota is an adaptation of the great Russian writer Anton Pavlovich
Chekhov’s last play. The Cherry Orchard (1904). It depicts the
plight of the people under the regime of Czar rulers. Characters
like Ranevskaya, owner of the Cherry Orchard, Gayev, her brother,
Lopokhin, a merchant and others speak of Chekhov’s mastery over
the craft of playwriting. This play of four acts was adapted by Sri
Sri and Varadarajeshwara Rao the first two acts by Sri Sri and the
remaining two by his collaborator. Quite surprisingly, the Telugu
version lacks the verve of the original. Evidently Sri Sri had not
bestowed his full attention towards the assignment given to him
by ‘Natali’ of Abburi. Added to this, the inclusion of the protracted
correspondence on Narayanababu’s allegation of plagiarism of
his translation of ‘The Cherry Orchard’ by Sri Sri confounds the

readers.

However, Sri Sri proves his mettle as a playwright and
translator in handling the play Amma, a dexterous adaptation of
the celebrated Czechoslovakian writer Karel Capek’s 3-act play 7he
Mother (1938) on the atrocious conditions created by Adolf Hitler.
The Mother is a seamless blend of patriotism and sacrifice. Capek
weaves it into a glorious tapestry. The main character of Mother
personifies the Motherland. The technique of deceased persons

coming on to the stage alive signifies that martyrs have no death.

GLORY OF TELUGU - A Slice of its Literature 13





