Glory of Telugu *a slice of its literature*

Govindaraju Ramakrishna Rao

EMESCO

CONTENTS

1.	Highly Readable	13
2.	Film Songs Compiled	14
3.	Calibre on Display	15
4.	Bhimanna's Parodies	16
5.	Undercurrent of Vigour and Mobility	17
6.	Splendid Work Speaks of Life	19
7.	Advocating Humanism	21
8.	Puppet Becomes Pretty Boy	22
9.	Secrets of Ramayana	23
10.	Of Passion and Belief	24
11.	A Commentary on Dr Seshendra's Poetry	26
12.	An Excellent Autobiography	27
13.	Short Poems that Invoke God, Investigate Issues	28
14.	Incisive Comments	29
15.	Poetry against the Chinese Aggression	30
16.	Envisaging a Socialist State	32
17.	Ayurvedic Terminology	33
18.	A Turbulent Odyssey	34
19.	Taking Digs at Men	35
20.	Gopichand's Classic	36
21.	Universal Appeal	37
22.	Celebrating A Bold Journal	39
23.	Trends in Modern Telugu Poetry	41
24.	Inspiring Collection	42
25.	Reviewing the progress made by India	43

26.	Water, as Seen by a Poet	45
27.	Hanuman The Hero	46
28.	An Excellent Travelogue	47
29.	Vemana Demystified	48
30.	Unique Work	50
31.	Symbolic Narrative	51
32.	Illuminating Commentary	52
33.	A Good Work of Poetry	53
34.	Sita-Ravana Dialogue Well Depicted	54
35.	In Praise of Telangana	55
36.	History of Poetics	56
37.	The Glory of Ganesh	57
38.	Throwing Light on Various Components of Poetics	58
39.	Rebellious Characters	60
40.	Gripping Themes	62
41.	All About 'Mother of Nation	63
42.	Women in Focus	64
43.	Purposeful Radio Plays	66
44.	Stories with a Human Touch	68
45.	Short Essays	69
46.	Glory of Sundarakanda	70
47.	Poet with a Difference	71
48.	Satire Wrapped in Humour	72
49.	A Reappraisal of History	73
50.	Poetry of Future	75
51.	Poems Not to Miss	76
52.	Explaining 'Dalit'	77

53.	Different Strokes	78
54.	Words of Wisdom	79
55.	About the Great Thespian	80
56.	Scholarly Poems	81
57.	Marvellous Work	82
58.	Perfect Translation	83
59.	Comprehensive, Useful Index	84
60.	On Linguistics	85
61.	Know about 'Life'after Death	86
62.	A Yogic Odyssey	87
63.	Environmental Guide for Students	88
64.	Story - Lover's Delight	89
65.	A Mirror to Life	90
66.	Gripping Tales for Children	91
67.	Thus Spake Silence	92
68.	For and Egalitarian Society	93
69.	In Praise of Baba	94
70.	Pulsating Plays	95
71.	Mature Work	96
72.	Elegant Stories	97
73.	An Immortal Character	98
74.	Linguistics Simplified	99
75.	Essays on Women Writers	100
76.	Of Man and Literature	101
77.	Another Look at the Classics	102
78.	Worth Reading	103
79.	Funny Man's Story	104

80.	Narrative Poems	105
81.	In Pursuit of Poetic Identity	106
82.	Commendable Compilation	107
83.	Illustrious Leader	108
84.	Sane Suggestions	109
85.	Nature Cure for Diabetes	110
86.	Thought-Provoking Articles	111
87.	More details Needed	112
88.	Alwars' Works Translated	113
89.	On Ambedkar	114
90.	Vibrant Stories	115
91.	Master Storyteller	116
92.	Welcome Addition	117
93.	The Knowledgeable Clan	118
94.	Insight into Dalit Writing	119
95.	Elegantly Woven Stories	120
96.	Racy and Lucid Style	121
97.	Single Sentence Delights	122
98.	On Indian Novels	123
99.	On Ill-Effects of Globalisation	124
100.	Poems for Mental Exercise	125
101.	On Dental Care	126
102.	Tips for Marital Harmony	127
103.	Stories with Arresting Themes	128
104.	Informative Glossary	129
105.	A Welcome Biography	130
106.	Litterateur Par Excellence	131
107.	Arithmetic Operations Simplified	132

108. A Marxist's view of Literature	133
109. Simple, Sweet and Lucid	134
110. Harin's Playlets Well Assessed	135
111. People's Literature	136
112. Absorbing Stories	137
113. Verses from the Heart	138
114. Letters for Researchers	139
115. Satire on Social Injustices	140
116. Satire of High Order	141
117. Analytical & Rationalistic	143
118. Journo's Field Diary	144
119. Into an Editor's Mind	146
120. Telugu Story Analysed	148
121. Great Ideologue	149
122. Poignant Poems	150
123. Experiences of a Unique Teacher	151
124. Exposition of Torture	152
125. A Thinker Par Excellence	153
126. A Distinct Voice	154
127. World History in Brief	155
128. In Praise of Krishna	156
129. A Creative Marxist	157
130. Basics of Computers	158
131. A Tribute to Motherhood	159
132. Recollections of China Visit	160
133. Let Flora Cure You	161
134. Lord's Incarnations Analysed	162
135. Elders Speak	163

136. Stories with Human Touch	164
137. Outburst against 'Super Powerism'	165
138. Profiles of Telugu Luminaries	166
139. Telugu story Analysed	167
140. A Neat Job	168
141. Telugu Drama Analysed	169
142. Assorted Essays	170
143. Elegiac Poems	171
144. An Exhaustive Commentary	172
145. Invitation to a Debate	173
146. Reformative Zeal	174
147. Analysis of a Sensitive Period	176
148. In Memory of the 'Queen Of Music'	178
149. Dexterous and Skilful	180
150. Spiritual Journey Retraced	182
151. Poetic Tribute to 'Time'	184
152. Cultural Renaissance Chronicled	185
153. Transcending Language Barriers	186
154. Collection of Editorials	188
155. Poets' Lament	189
156. Book Review	190
157. Historical Perspective	192
158. Back to Romantic Poetry	193
159. Key to a Successful Life	194
160. A Fitting Tribute	195
161. Research on an Epoch Maker	196
162. Celebrating India	198

HIGHLY READABLE

SRI Sri (Srirangam Srinivasa Rao) was a pioneer of modern Telugu poetry with progressive trait. He adapted and translated several plays and even wrote some in Telugu. But in the glare of his unparalleled poetic excellence, his plays could not gain their due popularity.

Amma contains two of his adaptations. The first *Sampenga Thota* is an adaptation of the great Russian writer Anton Pavlovich Chekhov's last play. The Cherry Orchard (1904). It depicts the plight of the people under the regime of Czar rulers. Characters like Ranevskaya, owner of the Cherry Orchard, Gayev, her brother, Lopokhin, a merchant and others speak of Chekhov's mastery over the craft of playwriting. This play of four acts was adapted by Sri Sri and Varadarajeshwara Rao the first two acts by Sri Sri and the remaining two by his collaborator. Quite surprisingly, the Telugu version lacks the verve of the original. Evidently Sri Sri had not bestowed his full attention towards the assignment given to him by 'Natali' of Abburi. Added to this, the inclusion of the protracted correspondence on Narayanababu's allegation of plagiarism of his translation of 'The Cherry Orchard' by Sri Sri confounds the readers.

However, Sri Sri proves his mettle as a playwright and translator in handling the play *Amma*, a dexterous adaptation of the celebrated Czechoslovakian writer Karel Capek's 3-act play *The Mother* (1938) on the atrocious conditions created by Adolf Hitler. The Mother is a seamless blend of patriotism and sacrifice. Capek weaves it into a glorious tapestry. The main character of *Mother* personifies the Motherland. The technique of deceased persons coming on to the stage alive signifies that martyrs have no death.